
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276135 

Please ask for Julie Plant 
Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 22 February 2022 
10:00am 

 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

14 February 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Appointment of Panel to select IRP Members and 

Independent Persons 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

   
5.  Review of the Constitution (Pages 11 - 36) 

   
6.  Internal Audit Charter 2022 (Pages 37 - 62) 

   
7.  Forward Plan 2021/22 for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 

(Pages 63 - 72) 

   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 

 

 
PART TWO 

(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   



 

9.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 
2021 (exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

   
10.  Progress Report on the Recommendations contained 

within the Governance and Culture of Cyber Security 
Audit Report (exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 75 - 80) 

   
11.  Progress Report on the Outstanding Actions for the 

SEND Transformation - Governance (Decision Making 
Process) (exemption paragraph 3) (Report to Follow) 

 

   

12.  Progress Report on the Recommendations contained in 
the Taxi Investigation Report and Counter Fraud 

Review (exemption paragraph 3) (Report to Follow) 

 

   

 
 

Membership 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-

Chairman) 
Ross Ward 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

Richard Ford 
Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

Graham Hutton 
 

Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

Ian Wilkes 
Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

Conor Wileman 
Arshad Afsar 
 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 

within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 

tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer 
named at the top right of the agenda. 

 

Recording by Press and Public 
 



 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 14 
December 2021 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Bernard Williams 
Graham Hutton 

 

Bernard Peters 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

 

 
Also in attendance: For all items - Lisa Andrews, Ann-Marie Davidson, 

John Tradewell and Debbie Harris,   
 
Nicola Hope and Liz Kelay (minute no. 133), Becky Lee (minute no. 126) 

Rachel Spain(Minutes 122 & 123) and Hassan Rohimun(Ernst Young 
(external auditors)) (Minutes 124 & 125) 

 
Apologies: Arshad Afsar, Ann Edgeller, Philippa Haden, Phil Hewitt, 

Ian Wilkes and Arshad Afsar 
 

PART ONE 
 
119. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
120. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
121. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 

 
The Councils’ Corporate Governance Framework sets out the culture, values, 

systems and processes by which it operates. 
 

Lisa Andrews presented the draft Annual Governance Statement explaining 
that the Council was statutorily required to record the ways in which it 

complied with it’s Corporate Governance Framework.  
 
The draft Annual Governance Statement summarised the effectiveness of 

numerous control and monitoring measures during 2020-21 and identified 
actions required to address priority and risk areas during the forthcoming 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

year. 12 Actions had been identified for 2021-22, the majority of which were 
a continuation of previous work on significant service areas and/or council 

wide issues such as furthering the climate change agenda. 
 

Members particularly queried: 
 

 the extent to which business continuity/succession planning at senior 
management level was being addressed. Assurances would be sought 

from the Assistant Director for People. 
 The frequency of external inspections of Children’s Services – reported 

to be ‘unannounced’ by Ofsted and expected in early 2023.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 be approved.  

 
122. Training Session - Understanding the Statement of Accounts 

 
Rachel Spain gave a training update on the way in which the Annual 

Accounts for both Staffordshire County Council and the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund are compiled, briefly explaining accounting techniques and legislative 
requirements.  

 
123. 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

 
Members considered the final Statements of Accounts for Staffordshire 
[...]
re of Local Public Audit 
 

Lisa Andrews reported on the need to instigate a procurement exercise for 
the provision of external audit services to the Council with effect from 31 

March 2023, when the current contract with Ernst Young would expire. 
 
Lisa detailed the pros and cons of the 3 options available for the tendering 

exercise, commenting on the recognised national pressures facing the ‘audit 
market’. 

 
RESOLVED – That full Council be recommended to ‘opt-in’ to the Local 

Government Association Sector Led Body approach via Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the procurement of the five year External Audit 

contract for the financial year commencing April 2023.  
 
129. Review of the Constitution 

 
John Tradewell and Ann-Marie Davidson detailed proposals to hold a member 

led working group to review and make recommendations  to full Council, on 
the main body of the County Council’s Constitution to better reflect current 

needs and practices, setting out a tight timescale for that work and inviting 
member interest in participation. 

 
RESOLVED – That the following members be invited to participate in the 
Working Group: 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

Chairman, Vice-Chairman, P. Hewitt, G. Hutton, B. Peters, J. Silvester-Hall, 
C. Wileman and B. Williams.  

 
130. Forward Plan 2021 / 22 

 
RESOLVED – That this Committee’s Forward Plan for 2021-22 be noted. 

 
131. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED - that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as indicated below. 

 
132. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

The Committee proceeded to consider the following item: 
 

133. Special Guardianship Payments (paragraph 3) 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 February 
2022 

 

Special Panel of the Audit and Standards Committee for 
the appointment of Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) members and Independent Persons (IPs) under 
the Localism Act 2011 
 

Recommendation  
 

I recommend that: 
 

The Audit and Standards Committee appoint five Members to sit on the 

Special Panel of the Audit and Standards Committee for the purpose of 
recruitment of IRP Members and Independent Persons under the 

Localism Act 2011; such Panel to make recommendations to full Council 
on proposed appointees. 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services  

 
Background 
 

Independent Renumeration Panel members  
 

1. The County Council is required to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel to provide advice and 

recommendations to the Council on its Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
The Panel meets each year to consider the recommendations to be 

made to the Council in respect of the level and nature of the 
forthcoming year’s allowances. 

 
2. At the County Council meeting held on 22 July 2021, it was agreed 

“That, if required, the Audit and Standards Committee be requested to 

carry out a recruitment exercise for IRP members in 2022.” 
 

3. As part of that process, this Committee is requested to establish a 
Special Panel of the Audit and Standards Committee consisting of five 

Members who will shortlist and interview the applicants before making 
recommendations to Full Council that the successful applicants be 

appointed to the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

4. Shortlisting of Panel applicants is planned for week commencing 21 

March 2022, with interviews planned for week commencing 28 March 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2022, with a view to making recommendations to full Council on 19 

May 2022. 
 

 
5. The maximum number of people that can be appointed to the 

Independent Remuneration Panel is five.  Panel members serve for a 
period of four years. Panel members can be re-appointed. There are 

currently three vacancies. 
 
Independent Persons Under the Localism Act 2011 

 
6. In compliance with the Localism Act 2011, the County Councils Code of 

Conduct for members requires the involvement of Independent Persons 
(IPs) in considering alleged breaches of the Code. An Independent 

Person has to be consulted by the Monitoring Officer at various stages 
of the complaint handling process. Separately, if the complaint is 

pursued, the member complained about has the right to seek the views 
of a different Independent Person. 
 

7. Additionally, the Employment Rules for the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer require Independent 

Persons to be included in the membership of any special committee 
which might make recommendations to Council on any disciplinary 

action against the holders of those posts. 
 

8. At its meeting on 10 February 2022 Full Council resolved to request 
this Committee to carry out a recruitment exercise for at least one new 
Independent Person to add to the existing pool of 2 IPs.  Similar to the 

process for the recruitment of IRP members, IPs have to be selected 
by a five member Panel of this Committee which will subsequently 

make recommendations to full Council. 
 

Equalities Implications 
 

N/A 
 
Legal Implications 

 
The Council will be complying with the Local Authorities (Members’ 

Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 and will be advised by 
independent people.  

 
The report aims to ensure compliance with legislative requirements 

relating to the handling of complaints against members and in relation to 
any disciplinary action against the holders of specific Chief Officer posts.  

 

Page 8



 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 

 
N/A 

 
Risk Implications 

 
Non-compliance with statutory regulation.  

 
Climate Change Implications 
 

N/A 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

N/A 
 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Ann-Marie Davidson 
 

Report Author:   Zach Simister 
Job Title:    MaDS Support Officer 

Telephone No.:   01785 276901 
E-Mail Address:  Zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

mailto:Zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk




Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 
Audit and Standards Committee – Tuesday 22 February 
2022 
 
Review of the Constitution  
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Consider and recommend to Council further changes detailed in 

Table 1 within the appendix to the report; and 
b. Review the changes described in Table 2 within the appendix, and 

as approved by the Director for Corporate Services under his 
delegated powers, and confirm their satisfaction with the same; and 

c. Review and note the further opportunities for supporting elected 

members to be explored by the Member and Democratic Services 
team.  

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services  

 
Background 

 
1. The Staffordshire County Council Constitution is a key governance 

document setting out how the Council operates, how decisions are 
made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these 

are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of 
these processes are required by the law, while others are a matter 
for the Council to choose. The Constitution is divided into Sections 

which explain how the Council makes its decisions by outlining how 
the different parts of the Council work and the basic rules governing 

the Council’s business.  
 

2. The current constitution can be found at Staffordshire County 
Council Constitution - Staffordshire County Council 

 
3. The Director for Corporate Services has the authority to make minor 

and consequential amendments to the Constitution. Material and 

significant changes to the Constitution are required to be approved 
by full Council. The full process for approving those involves an 

initial report to the Audit and Standards Committee where, under 
delegated powers from full Council, detailed discussions can take 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=15050&Ver=4&Info=1
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=15050&Ver=4&Info=1


place prior to that Committee submitting a recommendation to 

Council that any proposed changes be approved. 
 

4. The content of the Constitution is regularly updated in response to 
circumstances, for example if a new Act of Parliament or changes in 

our arrangements needs to be reflected within the county council’s 
governance.  As such, updates tend to focus on specific sections or 

paragraphs. There is added value to be gained by periodically 
reviewing the Constitution as a whole in terms of its structure, 
language and clarity. Improvements to the Council’s Constitution 

should help the Council to maintain good governance arrangements. 
 

 
5. At the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee on 14 

December 2021, it was agreed that a working group be formed to 
consider possible areas for change. Not included within this work 

were the sections on Financial Procedure Rules and Procurement 
Regulations, because these sections have already been updated and 
brought through the governance process separately.  Through this 

work we have also been able to review the Officers section of the 
Constitution and have made minor updates. 

 
6. The working group met on the 18 January 2022 to shape a review 

of the county council’s Constitution.  The working group discussion 
was wide-ranging, and some of the points raised will become 

opportunities for working with members on improvements to our 
arrangements, but do not require changes to our constitution.  
These are included within table 3 for noting. 

 
7. In addition to the workin
[...]
r Change

Issue raised Next steps

NA

NA NA

General point

Are there any ways to enhance citizen engagement / 
participatory activities etc

Is there a need to look at how our petitions operate?

Are there ways to make decision making even more 
transparent?

A review covering these aspects will be conducted in 
2022 to explore new opportunities.

NA

NA NA

General point

There is value in carrying out a broad review of 
scrutiny to ensure that our Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees are set up to align with the council's 
outcomes

A review of the council's scrutiny setup will be 
conducted during 2022 to ensure it is fit for purpose 
and effective

NA NA NA General point
Guidance on members code of conduct - in particular 
on social media - could be strengthened.

This will be picked up by the Member Development 
Forum outside of the work on the Constitution and 
relates most strongly to training in the use of social 
media.

NA NA NA General point

The Leader's Statement at Full Council could be 
revisited to enhance member engagement and could 
include the Forward Plan so as to be more forward 
looking.

This is not related to a change to the Constitution, 
and could relate to the review on scrutiny and how 
Overview is used to be more forward-looking.

NA NA NA General point

Personal relationships between council staff and county 
councillors should be declared rather than avoided 
altogether, but kept professional

No major change to the Constitution is required as 
that section of the guidance is already about keeping 
relationships professional.

Table 3: Areas of the Constitution where items have been raised by members for further investigation

P
age 35





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 February 
2022 

 

Internal Audit Charter 2022 
 

Recommendation(s)  
 

I recommend that: 
 
a. Members approve the Internal Audit Charter 2022. 

 
Report of the County Treasurer & Section 151 Officer 

 

Report 
 
Background  

 
1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Local 

Government Application Note (LGAN) Standard 1000 require that the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must 

be defined formally in an Audit Charter. The Internal Audit Charter is a 
formal document setting out: 
 

 internal audit’s position within the organisation 
 its reporting lines 

 access to personnel, information and records 
 the scope of internal audit activities 

  what the term Board means (e.g. the Audit and Standards 
Committee).  

 
2. The need for an Audit Charter was a new requirement of PSIAS and 

the Audit & Standards Committee approved the detailed document at 

its meeting in June 2014. Since this date, any revisions to the 
document have been presented to this Committee for approval. In 

2022, there are only a few minor changes to be made to the Audit 
Charter which are highlighted in yellow within the attached document 

for ease of reference (Appendix 1).  These changes relate to: 
 

 references to Internal Audit’s new audit management system, 
Pentana Audit, where relevant; and 

 the need to amend the old reference ‘Data Protection Act 2018’ 

to the new reference ‘UK GDPR & Data Protection Act 2018’. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

No other changes are required to be made in 2022. 

 
3. The Audit Charter 2022 continues to cover all requirements of the 

latest Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (last issued 2017); the 
latest Local Government Application Note (last issued March 2019) and 

the latest CIPFA statement regarding the Role of the Head of Internal 
Audit in Public Service Organisations (2019 Edition).  

 
Equalities Implications 
 

4. There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications 
 

5. Whilst there are no direct legal implications arising from this report, 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require specifically 

that a relevant body must ‘under
[...]
he Council's Staff Disciplinary Procedure and upon conclusion; the matter 

may be referred to the Police. It should be noted that if the offence 
committed is serious and/or high value, the matter may be referred to the 

Police prior to the disciplinary proceedings being concluded. In these 
instances, the Police will be made aware of the Council's on-going 

investigations. It is not the normal practice of Internal Audit to issue formal 
cautions to suspects under the Police and Criminal Evidence Act (P.A.C.E.) 
1984.   

Page 47



 
 

8 
 

 

 
 

It is the responsibility of the Monitoring Officer (Director of Corporate 
Services) to decide, based on the advice from the County Treasurer and 

the appropriate Senior Leadership Team Member, whether there are 
sufficient grounds for the matter to be reported to the Police. This is in 

accordance with the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Theft Policy. 
 

A Counter Fraud Plan is produced and reviewed on an annual basis. In 
addition to the investigation of potential irregularities, work is undertaken 
to promote an anti-fraud culture. 

 In particular: 

 a) Creation of an Anti-Fraud Culture: 

 Raising awareness of the e learning package. 

 Adherence to the recommendations contained in the Fighting Fraud 

Locally Strategy and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption. 

 Circulation of the Fraud-Watch Publication. 

 Promotion of a Poster Campaign to raise awareness. 

 b) Deterrence 

 Publicise both local and national cases of proven fraud within the 
Council. 

c) Prevention 

 A programme of continuous controls monitoring (CCM) is carried out 

throughout the year to identify ‘red flags’ for further investigation 
using our data analysis and file interrogation solution, IDEA.  Areas 

susceptible to fraud are monitored on an on-going basis.  Areas 
where CCM is utilised include creditor payments, purchasing card 
transactions, mileage and expenses claims and casual hours clai
[...]
issioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Further Progress report  
Lead Officer – Liz Keeley 

22 February 2022     

Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 

Report of the County Treasurer  
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris  

    

Review of the Constitution  

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Ann-Marie Davidson 

    

Appointment of Panel to recruit/select IRP 

Panel Members . 
Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

    

Progress Report on the recommendations 

contained within the Governance and Culture 
of Cyber Security audit report.  

Lead Officers – David Sharkey & Natalie 
Morrisey 

    

Progress Report on the outstanding actions 

for the SEND Transformation - Governance 
(Decision Making Process). 

Lead Officer – Tim Moss 

    

Progress Report on the recommendations 
contained in the Taxi Investigation report 

and Counter Fraud Review.  
Lead Officers – Louise Clayton & Dominic 

Davidson. 

    

P
age 68



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

 

 22 March 2022     

External Audit Plan 2021/22 

Report of Ernst & Young 

    

Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning 
Report 2021/22 

Report of Ernst & Young 

    

Strategic Risk Management  - Risk 
Management Policy Statement & Strategy. 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 

Standards Committee. 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Counter Fraud Report – Cash Purchase Card 
Transactions (Quarterly Report)  
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris  

 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution  As required 
(AMD to advise) 

   

Forward Plan for the Audit and Sta
[...]
73

Agenda Item 9
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 10
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021
	4 Appointment of Panel to select IRP Members and Independent Persons
	5 Review of the Constitution
	22 02 22 Costitution Change Tracker

	6 Internal Audit Charter 2022
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Charter 2022

	7 Forward Plan 2021/22 for the Audit and Standards Committee
	9 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021 (exemption paragraph 3)
	10 Progress Report on the Recommendations contained within the Governance and Culture of Cyber Security Audit Report (exemption paragraph 3)



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 22 
February 2022 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

Richard Ford 
Philippa Haden 

 

Phil Hewitt 
Graham Hutton 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Arshad Afsar 

 

 
Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews, Ann-Marie Davidson, Debbie Harris, (for 
all items) John Tradewell and Peter Barker (for item no.137), Louise Clayton 

(for item no. 144), Natalie Morrissey and David Sharkey (for item no. 142) 
and Tim Moss (for item no. 143). 

 
Apologies: Bernard Peters and Ian Wilkes 

 
PART ONE 

 
134. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

135. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
136. Appointment of Panel to select IRP Members and Independent 
Persons 

 
The Director of Corporate Services requested the appointment of 5 members 

of the Committee to serve as a selection/interview Panel for the recruitment 
of members for the Independent Remuneration Panel and an Independent 

Person as required under the Localism Act 2011. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Panel comprise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
this Committee, Mr Afsar, Mrs Edgeller and Mr Ford. 
 

137. Review of the Constitution 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

The Director of Corporate Services reported that a review of the full 
Constitution had been concluded and referred to consultation which had 

taken place with all members, the Cabinet and a Working Group of members 
of this Committee. 

 
He reported that the issues raised fell into 3 categories: 

updates/amendments which required formal approval by this Committee and 
full Council, administrative updates/corrections which he was authorised to 

approve and, lastly, more general issues which would be the subject of 
separate discussions. 
 

Full details of all proposals were submitted with Working Group members 
commenting on the value of the detailed exercise. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

(i) the changes proposed in Table 1 to the report be recommended to ful l 
Council for approval; 

(ii)  the proposal by the Director of Corporate Services to exercise 
delegated powers to approve the changes detailed in Table 2 be 
supported; 

(iii) The proposed exploration of further opportunities for supporting 
elected members, as detailed in Table 3, be noted. 

 
 

138. Internal Audit Charter 2022 
 

The County Treasurer and Section 151 Officer reported on the requirement 
to produce and annually review an Internal Audit Charter defining the 
purpose, authority and responsibility for internal audit activity. 

 
He reported that the latest review had identified the need for 2 minor 

amendments to include reference to the County Council’s new audit 
management system  and to reflect the update to Data Protection legislation 

to the ‘UK GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018. 
 

The existence and content of the Charter was recorded on audit reports and 
featured in staff training. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Charter 2022 be approved. 
 

139. Forward Plan 2021/22 for the Audit and Standards Committee 
 

RESOLVED – That this Committee’s Forward Plan for the period to May 2022 
be noted. 

 
140. Exclusion of the Public 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 

 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 
141. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
142. Progress Report on the Recommendations contained within the 

Governance and Culture of Cyber Security Audit Report (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
143. Progress Report on the Outstanding Actions for the SEND 

Transformation - Governance (Decision Making Process) (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
144. Progress Report on the Recommendations contained in the Taxi 
Investigation Report and Counter Fraud Review (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


